508384060 02/12/2024

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI20951

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
The MetroHealth System	01/10/2024

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	MetroHealth Ventures LLC	
Street Address:	2500 MetroHealth Drive	
City:	Cleveland	
State/Country:	OHIO	
Postal Code:	44109	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	11874982		
Application Number:	11927398		
Application Number:	10635010		

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2163639000

**Email:** docketing@faysharpe.com

Correspondent Name: Richard M. Klein
Address Line 1: Lippes Mathias LLP

Address Line 2: 1228 Euclid Avenue, 5th Floor

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44115

NAME OF SUBMITTER:LORETTA ABRUZZINOSIGNATURE:LORETTA ABRUZZINODATE SIGNED:02/12/2024

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=MHMS Assignment#page1.tif source=MHMS Assignment#page2.tif source=MHMS Assignment#page3.tif source=MHMS Assignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 066442 FRAME: 0508

508384060

**ASSIGNMENT** 

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made and entered into by and between The MetroHealth

System, a county hospital organized under Chapter 339 of the Ohio Revised Code having

an address at 2500 MetroHealth Drive, Cleveland, OH 44109, USA ("Assignor") and

MetroHealth Ventures LLC, an Ohio limited liability company having an address at 2500

MetroHealth Drive, Cleveland, OH 44109, USA ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to

acquire from Assignor, the entire right, title, and interest in and to all Intellectual Property

set forth herein that is owned by Assignor;

NOW, THEREFOR, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and

sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assigner hereby transfers and assigns to

Assignee its entire right, title, and interest in and to the patents and patent applications

listed on Schedule A for the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign

countries, and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United

States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries; and in and to any and all

continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, reexaminations,

extensions thereof, and all other forms of protection relating thereto which have been or

shall be filed in the United States, its territorial possessions and/or any foreign countries,

and all rights, together with all priority rights, under any of the international conventions,

unions, agreements, acts, and treaties, including all future conventions, unions

agreements, acts, and treaties.

Assignor agrees that when requested to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of

this assignment, at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal

representatives, the undersigned will execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of

attorney and other papers, testify in any legal or quasi legal proceedings; and generally

do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal

representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing

Page 1 of 4

PATENT

REEL: 066442 FRAME: 0509

and for vesting title to the patents and patent applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> in Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives.

Assignor agrees that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of Assignee to apply for patent or other forms of protection and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives.

## On Behalf Of Assignor The MetroHealth System

By: DHas 17	Date: 1/10/24
Name: Derrick Hollings	
Title: EVP, Chief Financial Officer	Approved as to Form The MetroHealth System Office of General Counsel By: /////
	Date: 01/02/2024
On this 10th day of SANVARY  NECESCE WILLINGS, to me known to	, 2024 before me personally came
	to be the individual described in and who
executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowle	edged execution of the same.
SONJA C. RAJKI, Notary Public, Sta My commission has no	te of Ohio

Seal

[Signature page follows]

Section 147,03 O.R.C.

Page 2 of 4

On Behalf Of Assignee MetroHealth Ventures, LLC		
By:	Date:	1-9-24
Title: CEO & President		
On this 10th day of 5MVNOY  AIRICA STEGO,, to me known to be to account the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged		
executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged	execution o	or the same.
Notary Public, State of Ohio  My commission has no expiration date.  Section 147.03 O.R.C.		

Seal

# **SCHEDULE A**

Country	Application Serial	_	Patent No.	Grant Date	Title
	No.	(mm/dd/yyyy)		(mm/dd/yyyy)	
Canada	2607111	10/19/2007	2607111	3/14/2017	MANUAL LUNG VENTILATION DEVICE
Germany	07844434.6	10/19/2007	602007017678.6	10/5/2011	MANUAL LUNG VENTILATION DEVICE
Europe	07844434.6	10/19/2007	2073880	10/5/2011	MANUAL LUNG VENTILATION DEVICE
France	07844434.6	10/19/2007	2073880	10/5/2011	MANUAL LUNG VENTILATION DEVICE
United Kingdom	07844434.6	10/19/2007	2073880	10/5/2011	MANUAL LUNG VENTILATION DEVICE
India	2598/CHENP/2009	10/19/2007	296916	5/21/2018	MANUAL LUNG VENTILATION DEVICE
USA	11/874,982	10/19/2007	8,651,107	2/18/2014	MANUAL LUNG VENTILATION DEVICE
USA	11/927,398	10/29/2007	7,625,863	12/1/2009	TREATMENT OF PATIENTS WITH DYSFUNCTIONAL CARDIAC SODIUM CHANNELS
Australia	2013200842	7/15/2004	2013200842	5/18/2017	HIGH THROUGHPUT ASSAY SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IDENTIFYING AGENTS THAT ALTER SURFACE EXPRESSION OF INTEGRAL MEMBRANE PROTEINS
Japan	2007-504174	3/17/2005	5284637	6/7/2013	HIGH THROUGHPUT ASSAY SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IDENTIFYING AGENTS THAT ALTER SURFACE EXPRESSION OF INTEGRAL MEMBRANE PROTEINS
USA	10/635,010	8/6/2003	7,211,407	5/1/2007	HIGH THROUGHPUT ASSAY SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IDENTIFYING AGENTS THAT ALTER SURFACE EXPRESSION OF INTEGRAL MEMBRANE PROTEINS

PATENT REEL: 066442 FRAME: 0512